RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Building & Inspections Department was transferred under the supervision of the Fire Department in 2014;

WHEREAS, the Common Council has previously authorized the purchase of three vehicles for the Fire Department for use by inspection personnel as per Resolution 14-1036;

WHEREAS, the 2015-2019 Capital Improvement Budget was amended, and approved, by the Common Council to allow for the purchase of three additional vehicles for the Fire Department;

WHEREAS, the 2015 mileage account in the Fire Department's operating budget for the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Division was based on having six vehicles for inspection personnel rather than paying mileage;

WHEREAS, the procurement process for 2015 Capital Equipment will result in not obtaining vehicles until approximately June of 2015;

WHEREAS, the early purchase of three (3) inspection vehicles will save additional funds to the Fire Department's operating budget for inspection in 2015;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Fire Department be authorized to move forward with the early purchase of said inspection vehicles as listed in the 2015-2019 Capital Improvement Budget, in the amount of up to \$71,130.00, in order to save additional funds from mileage payout in 2015.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the cost of up to \$71,130.00 for the inspection vehicles be appropriated from the Reserve Fund with this fund to be reimbursed from the 2015 Capital Improvement Budget funds upon successful completion of the 2015 – 2019 Capital Improvement Program Budget borrowing.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Fire Chief and the Interim Director of Finance are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on January 8, 2015.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin